

No. 19-11615

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**RIDGEWOOD HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC., AND
RIDGEWOOD HEALTH SERVICES, INC.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-
CIO, CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-0094**

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RIDGEWOOD HEALTH CARE)	
CENTER, INC., and RIDGEWOOD)	
HEALTH SERVICES, INC.)	
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents)	No. 19-11615
)	
v.)	Board Case Nos.
)	10-CA-113669
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)	10-CA-136190
BOARD)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY,)	
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)	
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE)	
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
AFL-CIO, CLC)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact	8
A. Background; the Parties.....	8
B. The Company decides not to renew Preferred’s lease and begins transition efforts to take over operations at the Ridgewood facility	9
C. In August, company representatives meet again with employees and reassure them that little will change; the Union files an unfair-labor-practice charge	10
D. The interview process starts; interviewers explain that the no-rehire policy at Ridgeview does not disqualify employees from being hired at Ridgewood.....	11
E. The Company makes employment offers to Preferred employees and begins interviewing outside applicants; the Company refuses the Union’s bargaining request.....	12
F. The Company takes over the facility and refuses to recognize and bargain with the Union; Brown tells employees that there is no Union and threatens to shutter the facility if employees unionize; Cooper threatens an employee with discharge for supporting the Union.....	13
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	15
Standard of Review	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Summary of the Argument	18
Argument.....	21
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its Order remedying the uncontested unlawful threat of discharge because of Union activity	21
II. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employees and by telling them that they were no longer represented by the Union.....	22
A. Applicable principles	22
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company coercively interrogated employees about their union membership	23
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully told employees that the Union no longer represented them ..	27
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by refusing to hire four employees of its predecessor to avoid a bargaining obligation.....	28
A. Applicable principles	28
B. The Company acted with an unlawful motive in refusing to hire four employees	31
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding of animus	31
2. The Company’s challenges to the Board’s reliance on the pre-hire interrogations are jurisdictionally barred and otherwise meritless.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
3. The Company's challenges to the Board's animus finding relating to Brown's threat to close the facility are jurisdictionally barred and otherwise meritless	38
4. The Company's challenges to the Board's animus finding relating to Cooper's discharge threat are jurisdictionally barred and otherwise meritless	40
5. The timing of Brown's and Cooper's statements does not diminish the animus finding	42
C. The Board reasonably rejected the Company's affirmative defense	44
1. No-rehire policy: Betty David, Gina Eads, and Connie Sickles	45
2. Vegas Wilson	50
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company was a successor employer that violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union and by refusing to provide requested information	51
A. The Company would have hired a majority of Preferred employees but for union considerations	52
B. The Company does not challenge the merits of the information request finding, which the Court should uphold	56
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Active Transportation</i> , 296 NLRB 431 (1989), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 924 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Adco Electric, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1113 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>American Packaging Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 482 (1993)	38
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 897 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 187 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>C.P. Associates, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 167 (2001)	23
<i>CBI Na-Con, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 792 (2004)	36
<i>Colonna's Shipyard</i> , 293 NLRB 136 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 900 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Computer Sciences Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>Crown Bolt, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 776 (2004)	39
<i>Delchamps, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 585 F.2d 91 (5th Cir. 1978)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Dico Tire, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1252 (2000)	36
<i>Downtown Hartford YMCA</i> , 349 NLRB 960 (2007)	52
<i>Evans Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 1089 (11th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Facchina Construction Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 886 (2004), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 180 F. App'x 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	51
<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Galloway School Lines</i> , 321 NLRB 1422 (1996)	7
<i>Great Lakes Chemical Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 967 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Center</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Herring v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Hotel Employees</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Inova Health System v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	41
<i>J.D. Landscaping Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 9 (1986)	54
<i>Jennifer Matthew Nursing & Rehabilitation Center</i> , 332 NLRB 300 (2000)	53, 54
<i>Local 32B-32J SEIU v. NLRB</i> , 982 F.2d 845 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>M.J. Mechanical Services, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812 (1997), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Mashkin Freight Lines</i> , 272 NLRB 427 (1984)	36
<i>Mead Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>Myers Custom Product</i> , 278 NLRB 636 (1987)	54
<i>NLRB v. Allied Medical Transport, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>NLRB v. Birmingham Publishing Co.</i> , 262 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1977)	34
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chemical Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>NLRB v. Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	39
* <i>NLRB v. Goya Foods</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. Houston District Services, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1978)	29
<i>NLRB v. Malta Construction Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Ga., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	22, 27, 30, 33
<i>NLRB v. Saint Mary's Foundry Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1988).....	51
<i>NLRB v. South Florida Hotel & Motel Association</i> , 751 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir. 1985)	30
* <i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	29, 30
<i>Pacific Custom Materials</i> , 327 NLRB 75 (1998)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pioneer Natural Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 662 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Planned Building Services, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Pressroom Cleaners</i> , 361 NLRB 643 (2014)	31
* <i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	17, 22, 26, 30, 49, 51
<i>R.J. Corman Railroad Construction, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 987 (2007)	43
<i>SCA Tissue North America, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974)	5
<i>Sturgis Newport Business Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir. 1977)	24, 25
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>The Fremont-Rideout Health Group</i> , 357 NLRB 1899 (2011)	36
* <i>TRW-United Greenfield Division v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir.1981)	22, 23, 24
<i>United Services Automobile Assciation v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Nealy</i> , 232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Visiting Nurse Health System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Weather Tamer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 483 (11th Cir. 1982)	35, 39
<i>Williams Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26, 48, 56
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	30, 44

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	22, 28
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35, 36, 51, 53, 56
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 19, 28, 29, 30
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 15, 16, 51, 53, 56
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 17, 26, 31, 35, 37, 38, 40, 45
Section 10 (f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A).....	21, 27
Regulations	Page(s)
29 CFR § 102.48(d)(2).....	48
